
  

v1 2021 

AGENDA  
Meeting: Police and Crime Committee 

Date: Wednesday 23 June 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's Walk, 
London, SE1 2AA 

Copies of the reports and any attachments may be found on our website at 
www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees. 

Most meetings of the London Assembly and its Committees are webcast live on 
www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/youtube and  
www.london.gov.uk/media-centre/london-assembly where you can also view past meetings. 

Members of the Committee 

Shaun Bailey AM (Chairman) 

Susan Hall AM (Deputy Chairman) 

Marina Ahmad AM 

Unmesh Desai AM 

Tony Devenish AM 

Len Duvall AM 

Sem Moema AM 

Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM 

Nicholas Rogers AM 

Caroline Russell AM 

A meeting of the Committee has been called by the Chair of the Committee to deal with the business 
listed below.  

Proper Officer: Mary Harpley, Chief Officer 

 Tuesday 15 June 2021 

Further Information 

If you have questions, would like further information about the meeting or require special facilities 
please contact: Lauren Harvey, Senior Committee Officer; Telephone: 020 7983 4383; 
Email: lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk. For media enquiries please contact: Aoife Nolan, 
External Communications Officer; Telephone: 07849 303897; Email: aoife.nolan@london.gov.uk. If 
you have any questions about individual items please contact the author whose details are at the end 
of the report.  

This meeting will be open to the public, except for where exempt information is being discussed as 
noted on the agenda. The meeting will comply with applicable Government guidance and Regulations 
in relation to Covid-19. It is suggested that any member of the press or public wishing to attend the 
meeting in-person contacts the clerk (listed above) in advance. A guide for the press and public on 
attending and reporting meetings of local government bodies, including the use of film, photography, 
social media and other means is available online at Openness in Meetings.pdf. There is access for 
disabled people, and induction loops are available.  There is limited underground parking for orange 
and blue badge holders, which will be allocated on a first-come first-served basis.  Please contact 
Facilities Management on 020 7983 4750 in advance if you require a parking space or further 
information. 

www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees
www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/youtube
www.london.gov.uk/media-centre/london-assembly
http://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf


 

 

Certificate Number: FS 80233 

If you, or someone you know, needs a copy of the agenda, minutes or reports 
in large print or Braille, audio, or in another language, then please call us on 
020 7983 4100 or email assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.   

mailto:assembly.translations@london.gov.uk


 

 

3 

Agenda 

Police and Crime Committee 

Wednesday 23 June 2021 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements   

To receive any apologies for absence and any announcements from the Chairman. 

2 Declarations of Interests (Pages 1 - 4)  

Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Lauren Harvey, lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk, 020 7983 4383 

The Committee is recommended to: 

(a) Note the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, as disclosable pecuniary interests; 

(b) Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests 

in specific items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the 

Member(s) regarding withdrawal following such declaration(s); and 

(c) Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any other interests deemed to be 

relevant (including any interests arising from gifts and hospitality received 

which are not at the time of the meeting reflected on the Authority’s register 

of gifts and hospitality, and noting also the advice from the GLA’s Monitoring 

Officer set out at Agenda Item 2) and to note any necessary action taken by 

the Member(s) following such declaration(s). 

3 Minutes (Pages 5 - 62)  

The Committee is recommended to confirm the minutes of the meetings of the 

Police and Crime Committee held on 26 May 2021 to be signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record. 

4 Summary List of Actions (Pages 63 - 100)  

Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Lauren Harvey, lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk, 020 7983 4383 

The Committee is recommended to note the completed and ongoing actions arising 

from previous meetings of the Police and Crime Committee and additional 

correspondence sent and received.  

mailto:lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk
mailto:lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk


 

 

4 

5 Question and Answer Session with the Mayor's Office for Policing and 
Crime and the Metropolitan Police Service (Pages 101 - 122)  

Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Janette Roker, janette.roker@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 6562 

The Committee is recommended to: 

(a) Note the report as background to the question and answer session with the 

Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime and the Metropolitan Police Service and 

the subsequent discussion; 

(b) Note the monthly reports from the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime, as 

attached at Appendices 1 and 2; and 

(c) Delegate authority to the Chairman, in consultation with the Deputy Chairman 

and party Group Lead Members, to agree any output arising from the 

discussion. 

6 Police and Crime Committee Work Programme (Pages 123 - 126)  

Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Janette Roker, janette.roker@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 6562 

The Committee is recommended to: 

(a) Note its work programme; and 

(b) Delegate authority to the Chairman, in consultation with the Deputy Chairman 

and party Group Lead Members, to agree a letter to the Home Affairs Select 

Committee in relation to their inquiry on violence against women and girls.  

7 Date of Next Meeting   

The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled for Wednesday 7 July 2021 at 10am in the 

Chamber, City Hall. 

8 Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent   

mailto:janette.roker@london.gov.uk
mailto:janette.roker@london.gov.uk


  

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 www.london.gov.uk 

V2/2021 

Subject: Declarations of Interests 

Report to: Police and Crime Committee 

Report of:   Executive Director of Secretariat 

Date: 23 June 2021 

Public 
Access: 

This report will be considered in public 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report sets out details of offices held by Assembly Members for noting as disclosable pecuniary 

interests and requires additional relevant declarations relating to disclosable pecuniary interests, and 

gifts and hospitality to be made. 

2. Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table below, be noted 

as disclosable pecuniary interests; 

2.2 That the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests in specific 

items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the Member(s) regarding 

withdrawal following such declaration(s) be noted; and 

2.3 That the declaration by any Member(s) of any other interests deemed to be relevant 

(including any interests arising from gifts and hospitality received which are not at the 

time of the meeting reflected on the Authority’s register of gifts and hospitality, and 

noting also the advice from the GLA’s Monitoring Officer set out at below) and any 

necessary action taken by the Member(s) following such declaration(s) be noted. 

3. Issues for Consideration 

3.1 The Monitoring Officer advises that: Paragraph 10 of the Code of Conduct will only preclude a 

Member from participating in any matter to be considered or being considered at, for example, a 

meeting of the Assembly,
[...]
 legal implications are as set out in the body of this report. 

5. Financial Implications 

5.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 

 

List of appendices to this report: 

None 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

List of Background Papers: None 

Contact Information 

Contact Officer: Lauren Harvey, Senior Committee Officer 

Telephone: 020 7983 4383 

E-mail:  lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk    

 

Page 4

mailto:lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk


  

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 www.london.gov.uk 

v1/2021 

MINUTES 
Meeting: Police and Crime Committee 

Date: Wednesday 26 May 2021 

Time: 9.45 am 

Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's Walk, 
London, SE1 2AA 

Copies of the minutes may be found at:  

www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees 

Present: 

Shaun Bailey AM (Chairman) 

Susan Hall AM (Deputy Chairman) 

Marina Ahmad AM 

Léonie Cooper AM 

Unmesh Desai AM 

Tony Devenish AM 

Sem Moema AM 

Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM 

Nicholas Rogers AM 

Caroline Russell AM 

1 To Ratify the Calling of the Meeting in Accordance with Paragraph 1.7 
of the Authority's Standing Orders (Item 1) 

1.1 The Chairman confirmed that he had agreed that the meeting be called as a matter of urgency 

in order to consider whether the Committee wished to conduct a Confirmation Hearing for the 

Mayor’s proposed appointee to the Office of Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime at the 

earliest opportunity, in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 

1972.  

2 Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements (Item 2) 

2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Len Duvall AM, for whom Léonie Cooper AM 

attended as a substitute.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.london.gov.uk/
http://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees


Greater London Authority 

Police and Crime Committee 

Wednesday 26 May 2021 

 

3 Declarations of Interests (Item 3) 

3.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

3.2 Resolved: 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at Agenda 

Item 3, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests.  

4 Membership of the Committee (Item 4) 

4.1 Resolved: 

That the membership and chairing arrangements for the Police and Crime Committee 

as agreed at the Annual Meeting of the London Assembly on 14 May 2021, be noted: 

Shaun Bailey AM (Chairman) 

Susan Hall AM (Deputy Chairman) 

Marina Ahmad AM 

Unmesh Desai AM 

Tony Devenish AM 

Len Duvall AM 

Sem Moema AM 

Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM 

Nicholas Rogers AM 

Caroline Russell AM 

5 Terms of Reference (Item 5) 

5.1 Resolved: 

That the following terms of reference for the Committee, as agreed at the Annual 

Meeting of the London Assembly on 14 May 2021, be noted: 

1. To review and make a report or recommendation on the draft police and crime 

plan, or draft variation, given to the Assembly by the Mayor’s Office for 

Policing and Crime and on the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime Annual 

Report, in accordance with the provisions of the Police Reform and Social 

Responsibility Act 2011. 

2. To keep under review the exercise of the functions of the Mayor’s Office for 

Policing and Crime. 

Page 6



Greater London Authority 

Police and Crime Committee 

Wednesday 26 May 2021 

 

3. To investigate, and prepare reports, as necessary, in accordance with the 

relevant provisions of section 33 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility 

Act 2011.1 

4. To submit proposals, as necessary, to the Mayor’s Office for Policing and 

Crime. 

5. To hold a confirmation hearing in respect of the Mayor’s proposed candidate 

for Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime and to make recommendations to the 

Mayor and decisions as necessary on the proposed appointment. 

6. To fulfil functions in relation to complaints about conduct matter
[...]


Wednesday 26 May 2021 

 

(b) At its Meeting on 6 June 2019, the Assembly agreed to delegate authority to 

Chairs of ordinary committees, sub-committees and working groups to agree, 

in consultation with the relevant party Group Lead Members and Deputy 

Chairs: 

(i) The detailed terms of reference for any investigation to be undertaken 

by the relevant committee, sub-committee or working group within its 

work programme as agreed by the GLA Oversight Committee, and any 

related project plans and arrangements for related site visits or informal 

meetings; and 

(ii) The topic and scope for any additional projects to be added to its work 

programme, where it is not practicable to secure prior approval from the 

GLA Oversight Committee and subject also to subsequent ratification by 

the GLA Oversight Committee. 

7 Notification of the Proposed Appointment of the Deputy Mayor for 
Policing and Crime (Item 7) 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat.  

7.2 The Committee discussed whether or not it wished to hold a Confirmation Hearing for the 

proposed appointment of Sophie Linden to the office of the Deputy Mayor for Policing and 

Crime.   

7.3 Resolved:  

(a) That the letter from the Mayor to the Chair of the London Assembly advising 

the Assembly of his proposed appointment of Sophie Linden to the office of 

Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime be noted; 

(b) That it be agreed that a Confirmation Hearing for the proposed appointment of 

Sophie Linden to the office of Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime would be 

held; and 

(c) That Sophie Linden be requested to provide, in advance of the Confirmation 

Hearing, an updated CV; and any other information in relation to the proposed 

appointment to the position.  

8 Close of Meeting  

8.1 The meeting ended at 10.02am.  

Page 8



Greater London Authority 

Police and Crime Committee 

Wednesday 26 May 2021 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

Date 

 

Contact Officer: Lauren Harvey, Senior Committee Officer; Telephone: 020 7983 4383; 
Email: lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



  

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 www.london.gov.uk 

v1/2021 

MINUTES 
Meeting: Police and Crime Committee 

Date: Wednesday 26 May 2021 

Time: 11.30 am 

Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's Walk, 
London, SE1 2AA 

Copies of the minutes may be found at:  

www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees 

Present: 

Shaun Bailey AM (Chairman) 

Susan Hall AM (Deputy Chairman) 

Marina Ahmad AM 

Léonie Cooper AM 

Unmesh Desai AM 

Tony Devenish AM 

Sem Moema AM 

Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM 

Nicholas Rogers AM 

Caroline Russell AM 

1 To Ratify the Calling of the Meeting in Accordance with Paragraph 1.7 
of the Authority's Standing Orders (Item 1) 

1.1 The Chairman confirmed that he had agreed that this meeting be called as a matter of urgency 

in order to hold a Confirmation Hearing for the Mayor’s proposed appointee to the office of 

Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime at the earliest opportunity, in accordance with Section 

100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.  

2 Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements (Item 2) 

2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Len Duvall AM for whom Léonie Cooper AM 

attended as a substitute.  

Page 11

http://www.london.gov.uk/
http://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees


Greater London Authority 

Police and Crime Committee 

Wednesday 26 May 2021 

 

3 Declarations of Interests (Item 3) 

3.1 Resolved: 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at Agenda 

Item 3, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests.  

3.2 The Chairman invited Sophie Linden to declare any interests relevant to the business of the 

meeting in relation to her appointment to the office of Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime. 

Sophie Linden confirmed that she did not have any relevant interests to declare.  

4 Confirmation Hearing in Respect of the Appointment to the Office of 
Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime (Item 4) 

4.1 Before moving to the question and answer session with the Mayor’s nominee for the office of 

Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime, the Chairman asked the Committee to formally note the 

background information circulated within the agenda for the meeting and the information 

received and circulated after publication of the agenda (attached at Appendices 1 and 2 to 

these minutes). 

4.2 The Chairman then welcomed Sophie Linden to the meeting and the Committee put questions 

to her in relation to her proposed appointment.  

4.3 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 3. 

4.4 During the course of the discussion Sophie Linden agreed to provide the Committee with the 

following information: 

 The number of times that she had met with the Mayor during her time as Deputy 

Mayor for Policing and Crime between 2016-2021; 

 Details of occasions when, as Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime, she had met with 

communities in the aftermath of murders; and 

 Further information on the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime’s (MOPAC’s) 

cybersecurity training completion rates, and whether a target for this training would be 

implemented. 

4.5 At the end of the discussion, the Chairman thanked Sophie for attending the meeting. 

4.6 The Committee discussed its recommendation to the Mayor in relation to this appointment 

and it was agreed not to object to the appointment of Sophie Linden to the office of Deputy 

Mayor for Policing and Crime. 

Page 12



Greater London Authority 

Police and Crime Committee 

Wednesday 26 May 2021 

 

4.7 The Committee further agreed that the letter to the Mayor should contain additional 

comments in relation to the appointment, as set out below: 

 The Committee would like to see an improvement in the working relationship between 

the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime and Members of the Committee. Members 

would like to be given the opportunity to meet with Sophie Linden on a more regular 

and informal basis; 

 The Committee expressed its disappointment in MOPAC correspondence response 

times, and noted that they would expect to see further improvements made to this 

process as soon as possible; and 

 The Committee would like to be provided with MOPAC’s strategic objectives and a set 

of clear key performance indicators for MOPAC programmes to further enable the 

Committee to effectively fulfil its role of holding MOPAC to account.  

4.8 Resolved: 

(a) That the background information, as set out on the agenda at Appendices 1-

4, be noted.  

(b) That the following information received and circulated after publication of 

the agenda, be noted: 

(i) An updated summary of the role and responsibilities of the Deputy 

Mayor for Policing and Crime, including a summary of key issues and 

priorities for the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime; and 

(ii) A letter from Sophie Linden to the Chairman of the Committee, with 

her CV and supporting statement enclosed.  

(c) That it be agreed to not object to the appointment of Sophie Linden to the 

office of Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime, and that additional comments 

in relation to the appointment be included in the letter to the Mayor, as set 

out in paragraph 4.7 of these minutes.  

5 Close of Meeting  

5.1 The meeting ended at 1.28pm. 

 

Chairman 

 

Date 

 

Contact Officer: Lauren Harvey, Senior Committee Officer; Telephone: 020 7983 4383; 
Email: lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London, SE1 2AA ♦ mayor@london.gov.uk ♦ london.gov.uk ♦ 020 7983 4000 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dear Shaun,  

Confirmation Hearing – Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime 

I am writing to set out the roles and responsibilities of the Dep
[...]
t 

Date: 23 June 2021 

Public 
Access: 

This report will be considered in public 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report updates the Committee on the progress made on actions arising from previous meetings 

of the Police and Crime Committee. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee notes the completed and ongoing actions arising from previous 

meetings of the Police and Crime Committee and additional correspondence sent and 

received. 

3. Summary List of Actions 

Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 26 May 2021 

Item 

No.: 

Item Title Responsible 

Person 

Action(s) Status 

4 Confirmation 

Hearing in 

Respect of the 

Appointment to 

the Office of 

Deputy Mayor 

for Policing and 

Crime 

Deputy Mayor 

for Policing 

and Crime 

The Deputy Mayor agreed to provide: 

 The number of times that she met 

with the Mayor between 2016-

2021; 

 Details of occasions when she has 

met with communities in the 

aftermath of murders; and 

 Further information on the 

MOPAC cybersecurity training 

completion rates, and whether a 

target for this training will be 

implemented.  

Ongoing. 

The 

Chairman 

wrote to 

the Deputy 

Mayor on 

11 June 

2021.  

Page 63

Agenda Item 4



Item 

No.: 

Item Title Responsible 

Person 

Action(s) Status 

The Committee also asked to be 

provided with MOPAC’s strategic 

objectives and a set of clear key 

performance indicators for MOPAC 

programmes, including the VRU.  

Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 17 March 2021 

Item 

No.: 

Item Title Responsible 

Person 

Action(s) Status 

5 Q&A Session 

with the Mayor’s 

Office for 

Policing and 

Crime (MOPAC) 

and the 

Metropolitan 

Police Service 

(MPS) 

Deputy Mayor 

for Policing 

and Crime, 

MOPAC 

The Deputy Mayor agreed to provide: 

 Further information on what the 

Deputy Mayor and Mayor have 

done to support the amendment 

to the Domestic Abuse Bill for 

migrant victims; 

 The number of independent 

custody visits that 
[...]
itions of employment. The annual salary for all Deputy Mayor 
posts will continue to be £132,664. The job description for the role will be posted on the Greater 
London Authority website. 

I note the additional comments you have shared in the letter, regarding what the Committee would 
like to see going forward.  

I would like to thank the Committee for considering the appointment and the positive response to 
the appointment. 

Yours sincerely, 

Sadiq Khan 

Mayor of London 

Cc: Joanna Davidson, Interim Executive Director of Secretariat 

Shaun Bailey AM 
Chairman of the Police and Crime Committee 
London Assembly 
C/o Diane.Richards@london.gov.uk  

Our ref: MGLA070621-5053 

Date: 14 June 2021 

Appendix 4

Page 99

mailto:Diane.Richards@london.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 100



  

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 www.london.gov.uk 

v1/2021 

Subject: Question and Answer Session with the 
Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime and the 
Metropolitan Police Service 

Report to: Police and Crime Committee 

Report of:   Executive Director of Secretariat 

Date: 23 June 2021 

Public 
Access: 

This report will be considered in public 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report acts as a background paper to a question and answer session with the Deputy Mayor for 

Policing and Crime and the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS). 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Committee notes the report as background to the question and answer session 

with the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime and the Metropolitan Police Service and 

the subsequent discussion. 

2.2 That the Committee notes the monthly reports from the Mayor’s Office for Policing and 

Crime, as attached at Appendices 1 and 2. 

2.3 That the Committee delegates authority to the Chairman, in consultation with the Deputy 

Chairman and party Group Lead Members, to agree any output arising from the 

discussion. 

3. Background 

3.1 The Committee has agreed that it will hold monthly question and answer sessions with the         

Head of the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC), the Deputy Mayor for Policing and 

Crime, and invite representation from the MPS.  

  

Page 101

Agenda Item 5

http://www.london.gov.uk/


  

3.2 MOPAC produces a monthly report providing an update on policing operational and financial 

performance, as well as the activities and decisions of MOPAC. The report is used to inform 

questions to MOPAC and the MPS at monthly question and answer sessions.  The latest reports are 

attached for noting at Appendices 1 and 2. 

4. Issues for Consideration  

4.1 The following guests have been invited to attend the meeting: 

 Sophie Linden, Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime; and 

 Sir Stephen House QPM, Deputy Commissioner, MPS. 

4.2 Questions will be asked on the following subject areas: 

 Policing demonstrations; 

 Road traffic policing; 

 Violence against women and girls; and 

 Hate crime. 

5. Legal Implications 

5.1 The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in this report. 

6. Financial Implications 

6.1 There are no financial implications to the GLA arising from this report. 

 

 

List of appendices to this report: 

Appendix 1 – MOPAC Monthly Report: 5 March – 6 May 2021 

Appendix 2 – MOPAC Monthly Report: 4 June – 11 June 2021 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

List of Background Papers: 

None 

  

Page 102



  

Contact Information 

Contact Officer: Janette Roker, Senior Policy Adviser 

Telephone: 020 7983 6562 

E-mail:  janette.roker@london.gov.uk   

 

Page 103

mailto:janette.roker@london.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 104



   

 

   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Report to the Police and Crime Committee: 14 May 2021 
 
 
 

Appendix 1 

Page 105



   

 

 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 
This report is provided to the Police and Crime Committee (PCC) to assist the Committee in 
exercising its functi
[...]
ontract for the subscription to the Police 

National Legal Database with West Yorkshire Police 

PCD 984 Ingestion of Public Digital Media – Axon Citizen 

PCD 987 Indecent Images of Children Project: Child Abuse Image Database  

PCD 988 Digital Public Contact Programme Grant FY 2021/22  

PCD 990 Home Office Funding County Lines Operation Orochi 2021/22  

 

Page 120



     

 

 

 
 
6.4 Future MOPAC meetings   
 

Date  MOPAC Meeting 

14/06/2021 London CONTEST Board 

22/06/2021 Victims Board 

06/07/2021 London Crime Reduction Board (LCRB) 

26/08/2021 Reducing Reoffending Board 

15/09/2021 Victims Board 

27/09/2021 London CONTEST Board 

28/10/2021 London Crime Reduction Board (LCRB) 

24/11/2021 Reducing Reoffending Board 

09/12/2021 Victims Board 

17/12/2021 London CONTEST Board 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 122



  

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 www.london.gov.uk 

v1/2021 

Subject: Police and Crime Committee Work 
Programme 

Report to: Police and Crime Committee 

Report of:   Executive Director of Secretariat 

Date: 23 June 2021 

Public 
Access: 

This report will be considered in public 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report sets out progress on the Police and Crime Committee’s work programme.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Committee notes its work programme. 

2.2 That the Committee delegates authority to the Chairman, in consultation with the Deputy 

Chairman and party Group Lead Members, to agree a letter to the Home Affairs Select 

Committee in relation to their inquiry on violence against women and girls.  

3. Background 

3.1 The Committee’s work programme is intended to enable the Committee to effectively fulfil its roles 

of holding the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) to account and investigating issues 

of importance to policing and crime reduction in London.  The Committee’s work involves a range of 

activities, including formal meetings with MOPAC, the Metropolitan Police Service (the MPS) and 

other stakeholders, site visits, written consultations and round table meetings. 

3.2 The Committee will usually meet twice a month. One of the monthly meetings is usually to hold a 

question and answer (Q&A) session with the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime. The MPS has 

also been invited to these meetings. The Committee will primarily use Q&A meetings to investigate 

topical issues and review MPS performance, including consideration of MOPAC’s approach to 

holding the MPS to account.  

Page 123

Agenda Item 6

http://www.london.gov.uk/


  

3.3 The Committee’s other monthly meeting is used to consider a particular topic or aspect of policing 

and crime in greater detail.  

4. Issues for Consideration  

4.1 The work programme has been designed to proactively examine issues of interest but also allows for 

flexibility to respond to topical issues and for the Committee to react to MOPAC’s work programme. 

Topics will be added to the timetable for Q&A meetings as they arise. The Committee may choose to 

use its thematic meeting slot for roundtables, briefings and site visits as well as formal committee 

meetings.  

4.2 The Committee is asked to delegate authority to the Chairman to agree a letter to the Home Affairs 

Select Committee in relation to their inquiry on violence against women and girls. The letter will 

draw upon the Committee’s previous work on this subject matter.  

4.3 The Committee’s programme currently includes the meeting slots set out in the table below: 

4.4 Schedule of Meetings 

Meeting Date Meeting Topic 

Wednesday 23 

June 2021 

Q&A meeting with MOPAC and the MPS 

Wednesday 7 

July 2021 

Thematic meeting – topic to be confirmed 

Wednesday 21 

July 2021 

Q&A meeting with MOPAC and the MPS 

5. Legal Implications 

5.1 The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in this report. 

6. Financial Implications 

6.1 There are no direct financ

Minutes of the meeting


  

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 www.london.gov.uk 

v1/2021 

MINUTES 
Meeting: Police and Crime Committee 

Date: Wednesday 23 June 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's Walk, 
London, SE1 2AA 

Copies of the minutes may be found at:  

www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees 

Present: 

Shaun Bailey AM (Chairman) 

Susan Hall AM (Deputy Chairman) 

Marina Ahmad AM 

Unmesh Desai AM 

Tony Devenish AM 

Len Duvall AM 

Sem Moema AM 

Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM 

Nicholas Rogers AM 

Caroline Russell AM 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements (Item 1) 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 

2 Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

2.1 Resolved: 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests.  

http://www.london.gov.uk/
http://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees


Greater London Authority 

Police and Crime Committee 

Wednesday 23 June 2021 

2 

3 Minutes (Item 3) 

3.1 Resolved: 

That the minutes of the Police and Crime Committee meetings held on 26 May 2021 

be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

4 Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

4.2 Resolved: 

That the completed and ongoing actions arising from the previous meetings of the 

Police and Crime Committee and additional correspondence sent and received, be 

noted. 

5 Question and Answer Session with the Mayor's Office for Policing and 
Crime and the Metropolitan Police Service (Item 5) 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

the question and answer session with the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) and 

the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS). 

5.2 The Chairman welcomed the following guests to the meeting: 

 Sophie Linden, Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime; and 

 Sir Stephen House QPM, Deputy Commissioner, MPS. 

5.3 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

5.4 During the course of the discussion the Deputy Commissioner, MPS, undertook to: 

 Confirm the number of arrests that were made following the Palestinian protests in 

May 2021; 

 Provide further information on the police intervention at the protest outside the Science 

Museum in June 2021; 

 Provide further information on the pilot scheme in Lambeth and Southwark where 

women were joining police officers on patrol to share their concerns about safety; 

 Provide further information on the number of domestic violence protection orders; and 

 Provide further information on the 48 actions included in the implementation plan for 

domestic violence cases. 



Greater London Authority 

Police and Crime Committee 

Wednesday 23 June 2021 

3 

5.5 The Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime agreed to: 

 Arrange a briefing for Committee Members on how MOPAC evaluates the impact and 

value for money of the projects and programmes it invests in; 

 Provide further information on the support services offered by the London Victims and 

Witness Service, and the proportion of individual who take the offer up; and 

 Provide further information on the work MOPAC has done to review how hate crime 

offenders in London are dealt with. 

5.6 At the end of the discussion the Chair thanked the guests for their attendance and helpful 

contributions. 

5.7 Resolved: 

(a) That the report and subsequent discussion be noted. 

(b) That the monthly reports from the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime, as 

attached at Appendices 1 and 2, be noted. 

(c) That authority be delegated to the Chairman, in consultation with the Deputy 

Chairman and party Group Lead Members, to agree any output arising from the 

discussion. 

6 Police and Crime Committee Work Programme (Item 6) 

6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

6.2 Resolved: 

(a) That the work programme as set out in the report be noted. 

(b) That authority be delegated to the Chairman, in consultation with the Deputy 

Chairman and party Group Lead Members, to agree a letter to the Home Affairs 

Select Committee in relation to their inquiry on violence against women and 

girls.  

7 Date of Next Meeting (Item 7) 

7.1 The date of the next meeting was scheduled for Wednesday 7 July 2021 at 10am in the 

Chamber, City Hall. 

8 Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent (Item 8) 

8.1 There was no other business the Chairman considered urgent. 



Greater London Authority 

Police and Crime Committee 

Wednesday 23 June 2021 

4 

9 Close of Meeting  

9.1 The meeting ended at 12.45pm.  

 

Chairman 

 

Date 

 

Contact Officer: Lauren Harvey, Senior Committee Officer; Telephone: 020 7983 4383; 
Email: lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk 


